

No. 16-1068

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,
COLUMBUS COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS, AND OHIO
DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Petitioners,

v.

JON HUSTED AND THE STATE OF OHIO,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Subodh Chandra
Counsel of Record
Sandhya Gupta
THE CHANDRA LAW FIRM
LLC
1265 W. 6th Street,
Suite 400
Cleveland, OH 44113-
1326
(216) 578-1700
subodh.chandra@
chandralaw.com

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
David T. Goldberg
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott
Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
karlan@stanford.edu

*Counsel for Petitioners
NEOCH and CCH*

Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Ste. 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
krussell@
goldsteinrussell.com

Caroline H. Gentry
Ana P. Crawford
PORTER WRIGHT
MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP
One S. Main St.
Suite 1600
Dayton, OH 45402
(937) 449-6748
cgentry@porterwright.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
NEOCH and CCH*

Donald J. McTigue
J. Corey Colombo
Derek S. Clinger
McTigue & Colombo LLC
545 East Town St.
Columbus OH 43215
(614) 263-7000
dmctigue@
electionlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Ohio Democratic Party*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1

I. The availability of relief under the Materiality
Provision presents an important question. 2

II. This case is the right vehicle for resolving
whether the Materiality Provision can be
enforced by private parties. 7

III. The Materiality Provision creates individual
rights that private parties can enforce..... 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	6
<i>Brunner v. Ohio Republican Party</i> , 555 U.S. 5 (2008)	12
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	4, 5
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	6, 10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	9
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	12
<i>Griffin v. Prince Edward County School Bd.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	11
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int'l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	8
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	10
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	10
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	2

<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	5
---	---

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1231g(b)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(B)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	12
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)	passim
52 U.S.C. § 10101(c)	13
52 U.S.C. § 10301	4
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	4, 6, 13
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	4
52 U.S.C. § 10303(a)	13
52 U.S.C. § 10304	2
52 U.S.C. § 10306(a)	13
52 U.S.C. § 10306(b)	13
52 U.S.C. § 10308(d)	13
52 U.S.C. § 10308(e)	13
52 U.S.C. § 10501	2
52 U.S.C. § 10508	2
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, cl. 1	4, 5, 6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	11

OTHER

H. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965)	3
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , No. 16-309	3
Ohio Sec’y State, Ohio Dir. 2016-38, http://tinyurl.com/SSOh-2016-38	8

Ohio Sec’y State, Ohio Dir. No. 2014-20,
<http://tinyurl.com/SSOh-2014-20>..... 8

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Daniel P. Tokaji, *Public Rights and Private Rights of Action: The Enforcement of Federal Election Laws*, 44 Ind. L. Rev. 113 (2010)..... 2

Daniel P. Tokaji, *The New Vote Denial: Where Election Reform Meets the Voting Rights Act*, 57 S.C.L. Rev. 689 (2006)..... 3

Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, *The South After Shelby County*, 2013 Sup. Ct. Rev. 55 3
